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ADMIRALTY PUBLICATIONS 

 

1. Admiralty. THE ADMIRALTY STATUES. 1886 2
nd

 edn. Collection & collation of all public 

statutes or laws relating to the Admiralty and the Navy, still in force at that time. Informative & 

useful. Single volume. 763pp. 16x25c. Rubbed full calf. gilt emb. Royal arms, gen.good. £78.50 

2. Admiralty. THE ARCTIC NAVY LIST 1773-1873. By Clements R. Markham. 1992 reprint. Lists 

officers who went to the Arctic or Antarctic during the period, brief biographies or short notes on 

each. 62pp. 14x22c. Hardcover in D.J. fine cond.       £28.50 

3. ROYAL NAVY SHIPS BADGE GUIDE TO RN SHIPS. Nearly 150 badges illustrated with a 

sliding card below which is shown represented ship. 29x23c. fldd in 2, colrd illus. crd. £9.50 
 

SHIPS BADGES 

4. Admiralty ROYAL NAVY SHIPS’ BADGES. Approx 2000. Coloured 35mm film slides mostly in 

strips of 5 or 6 of Royal Navy ships’ badges. All in protective envelopes. The archive -  £648.50 

5. Ships Badge correspondence and references 1918-1926. Modern photocopies of printed, typed and 

handwritten material and letters regarding awarding, designing and recognising ships badges & 

crests. About 75 historic pages on foolscap. £38.50 

6. List of badge types and numbers allocated to all ships named from Abdiel to Zulu plus Fleet Air 

Arm Squadrons. Modern photocopy. c60pp. stapled.  £24.50 

7. SHIPS BADGES 1919-1949. Complete printed and bound list; Abdiel to Zulu plus Fleet Air Arm 

and RNVR badges. All described in heraldic terms and colours. 110 plus 98pp. bound in boards as 

one, in excellent condition. Plus 19pp corrections sheets loose & sl.frayed. The whole -  £98.50 

8. A to Z of Ships Badges, section HMS CACHALOT to HMS COLLINGWOOD. Badges described 

in heraldic terms, origin and brief notes on ship. Duplicated in ring binder. c100pp. ex.cond. £48.50 

9. A.A.H.  Number 001 Warwick to 556 Foyle part complete research paper. 7pp. Photocopy.  £7.50 

10. Ship’s Badge Jewel coloration. Copies of 1976 correspondence on correct colours. P/copies.£7.50 

11. Fleet Air Arm Derivations 700 to 1850 Squadron, incomplete research paper most found. 7pp.£7.50 

12. Ship’s Badges. Miscellaneous Correspondence 1918 to 198; printed, photocopied, typed and in 

manuscript regarding Admiralty Ships’ badges design etc.  £48.50 
 

RN SHIPS BADGES 

13. A) Yellow hard resin composite badges moulds £28.00 each 

B) Brown resin badge moulds £18.00 each 

C) Reversed name boards in yellow resin. £12.00 each. 

W) Carved wood name boards. 12x3cm  £10.00 each. 
  

Kingfisher (A); Mersey (A); Porpoise (A); Scylla (A); Sea Lion (A);  Surprise(A)  Thetis (A) 

Codrington (B); Eagle (B); Sunset (B) 

        Caprice (C); Carron (C); Chequers (C); Dumbarton Castle (C); Scylla (C); Spiteful (C);   

        Vengeance (C)  

Amberley Castle (W); Rover (W); Superb (W); Zodiac (W)  
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14. Admiralty. BATTLE OF THE JAVA SEA. 27
th

 February 1942. Battle Summary no.28. Definitive 

Admiralty analysis of the build-up to the battle and a full detailed description of events in the long 

battle between the IJN and a mixed force of RN, RAN, RNN and USN vessels. Original 100pp in 

photocopy onto A4 with maps and newspaper cuttings and a reader’s chart of the fate of the IJN 

ships (27 out of 30 were sunk, 3 surrendered). Modern photocopy of old photocopy. £22.50 

15. Admiralty. BRITISH VESSELS LOST AT SEA 1914-1918. 1977 repr. of 1919 edn. All ships, 

naval & merchant; approx position and brief details. 184pp., 16x24c. sl.used D.J. gen.ex.  £42.50 

16. Admiralty. BRITISH VESSELS LOST AT SEA 1914-1918. 1979 edn. As prev crd cvrs ex. £32.50 

17. Admiralty. SHIPS OF THE ROYAL NAVY. STATEMENT OF LOSSES DURING THE 

SECOND WORLD WAR. 3.9.1939 – 2.9.1945. HMSO 1947. Original edition. Arranged by year 

& class; gives names, tonnage, date of completion, date of loss & how & where lost. Includes all 

auxiliary vessels, landing barges & balloon barges. 21x33c. 70pp. sl.used orig.wr. gen.ex. £38.50 

18. Admiralty. SHIPS OF THE ROYAL NAVY STATEMENT OF LOSSES DURING THE SECOND 

WORLD WAR. 3.9.1939 – 2.9.1945. Original edition, rather worn and used orig. wraps. £32.50 

19. Admiralty. BRITISH MERCHANT VESSELS LOST OR DAMAGED BY ENEMY ACTION 

DURING SECOND WORLD WAR.3.9.1939-2.9.1945. HMSO. 1947. Original edition. Includes 

every large merchant ship & down to fishing vessels lost to the British Government, with date, 

name, type, gross tonnage, cause of loss & remarks. 103pp.20x32c. Orig.wraps. ex.cond.  £42.50 

20. Admiralty. BRITISH MERCHANT VESSELS LOST OR DAMAGED BY ENEMY ACTION 

DURING SECOND WORLD WAR HMSO. as prev; foolscap, cvr used, dogeared,complete £32.50 

21. Admiralty. BRITISH VESSELS LOST AT SEA 1939-45. 1976/1977. Repr.of 1947 editions. Ships 

of the Royal Navy & of the Merchant fleets. Total 175pp. 15x23c. Gen.ex in D.J.      £26.50 

22. Admiralty. BRITISH VESSELS LOST AT SEA 1939-45. As prev.but v.faded or sl.fr.D.J. £22.50 

23. Admiralty. BRITISH VESSELS LOST AT SEA 1939-45. 1976/1977.  sl.used crd.cvrs.     £18.50 

24. Admiralty. BRITISH VESSELS LOST AT SEA 1914-18 & 1939-45. 1988 repr. WW1 & WW2 

Navy & Merchant, all as in original tables. c385pp. 15x24c. Hardcover. Fine in D.J.      £58.50 

25. Admiralty. LIFE SAVING EQUIPMENT CODE FOR CADET FORCES. 1972. Detailed list of 

procedures and certification for application to all types of cadets, sea scouts & CCF when engaged 

in boatwork about 55pp. A4. card covers. ex.cond.     £9.50 

Admiralty. CONVOY ROUTEING 

26. Admiralty. NORTH EUROPEAN (CONVOY) COASTAL ROUTE INSTRUCTIONS Pts 1, 

General Instructions. 16pp. Pt.2. 11 routes from Beachy Head to Scotland, Norway and Kola – 

White Sea, 19pp. Pt.3. Southern North sea, Edinburgh – Borkum to Southend. 43pp. 13x21c. All 

Mar/May. 1946 reprinted booklets ex in wraps.  £42.00 

27. Admiralty. NORTH EUROPEAN (CONVOY) COASTAL ROUTE INSTRUCTIONS. Pt 1, 

General Instr.16pp.  £18.50 

28. Admiralty. NORTH EUROPEAN (CONVOY) COASTAL ROUTE INSTRUCTIONS. Pt.2. 11 

routes from Beachy Head to Scotland, Norway and Kola Inlet–White Sea, 19pp. £28.50 

29. STANDARD SEA ROUTE CHARTLETS. Detailed bouyage along routes on East Coast of 

England on chart sections. 27 Thames Estuary & East Coast chart sections each 24x19c. in original, 

damp stained canvas folder. Contents ex. cond.      £48.50 

*********************************** 
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30. Admiralty. AIRCRAFT SERVICING FORM: DRAGONFLY HR MK5. No.VZ 962. Feb.1958 to 

April 1960. 3 books of completed manuscript records of servicing and maintenance of an individual 

RN Helicopter. The 3 standard form books, all thumbed and used, gen.good.    £48.50 

31. Admiralty COASTAL FORCE CRAFT ENGINE REGISTER. MFV 775, revised edn. May 1942 

but used in 1967/68 by Pembroke Dock Boom Defence Vessel. Complete for 3/11/67 to 5/2/68. 

With run & wait times on 27 out of 110pp. 20x17c. st.cl.cvr. contents ex.cond.     £32.50 

32. Admiralty. DIVING MANUAL. 1943 June publication. Standard WW2 techniques, methods, 

equipment. 154pp. 11 folded plates. (pl.11 with fr.edge) and 10 coloured plates in text. 16x24c. 

worn covers, contents good.  £345.00 

        ROYAL NAVY DOCUMENTS. All as new photocopies. 

33. FLEET WORK AS TRAINING FOR WAR. c1935. Original was signed “Dudley Pound” in his  

writing BUT in biro! 21 foolscap pages in blue spirit duplication, some faded & slightly blurred. 

Gives valuable information on anchoring practices in tidal waters for large ships, taking & keeping 

stations & ship-handling. HMS’s Tiger, Repulse and Renown turning circles, and stopping and 

starting distances; useful informative and interesting. 21 pages of modern Photocopy. £24.50 

34. OUTLINE NAVAL OPERATIONS ORDERS FOR AN AMPHIBIOUS OPERATION. Sept.1943. 

From original typed manuscript by Capt. D.H. Everett, covering an ideal operation. Convoys to 

minesweeping, supporting fire, beach masters etc. C40 pages of  modern photocopy. £28.50 

35. HINTS TO FLAG LIEUTENANTS c1935. Main text of 37pp. plus appendices in typed form of 

46pp. Probably by Capt. D.H. Everett. Absolutely invaluable insight into RN life just pre-war and 

during WW2. Covers ship saluting procedures, march pasts, wreaths and dress at the Cenotaph & at 

various official functions, paying calls, foreign visits, toasts and official meals, dealing with 

invitations, keeping records, stewards, the Admiral’s barge. There are hints to signal officers 

including on ensigns, jacks, garlands, paying off, dressing ship, foreign festivals & holidays. Red, 

white & blue squadrons, half-masting, Admiral’s flags, Admiral’s retinue, domestic establishments, 

etiquette & dress, ceremonies.                                        Over 80pp in modern photocopy. £38.00 

36. NOTES ON TRAINING SUBMARINE PERSONNEL c1960. Handwritten notes by Capt.D.H. 

Everett; initial reflections; not yet a coherent guide. 19pp. various size in new photocopy. £18.50 

37. NOTES ON PORT OPENING. Sept.1944 Naples, by Rear Adm. J.A.V. Morse. Duplicated pages 

instructing port officers on the routines needed when opening Italian ports to Allied shipping, 

includes wages to be paid to civilians, medical facilities etc. etc. 84pp. Modern photocopy. £28.00 

38. BRITISH WARSHIP LOSSES OF WORLD WAR 2. Ships & vessels down to armed yachts & 

MFV’s. Cause, location and date; incl. Allied manned ships. 42pp. typed. Modern p’copy. £26.00 

39. Admiralty. A SOUVENIR OF THE FIVE POWER NAVAL CONFERENCE. Speech by HM King 

George V on 21/1/1930. Recorded on both sides of a 78 RPM gramophone record, from the Royal 

Gallery of the House of Lords. In rubbed full calf gilt embossed velvet lined case. Record and 

interior in excellent condition.  £148.50 

40. Admiralty. FLAGS OF ALL NATIONS. 1955. Vol 1. National flags and ensigns. Full colour 

repros of all national ship flags, jacks and pennants & devices. Official loose leaf folder. 20x26c. 

100’s thick card pages. One or two frayed edges, screw & bolt heavy folder, gen.ex.cond. £58.50 

41. Admiralty. DEFENSIVELY EQUIPPED MERCHANT SHIPS. 4 September 1939. DEMS 

Pamphlet no.1. Dems duties, clothing, allowances, a general instruction pamphlet for the use of 

masters and DEMS crewmen. 15pp. Fldd and fr, wraps det. and dogeared, gen.fair. £32.50 
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42. Admiralty. NOTES ON GUNNERY FOR DEFENSIVELY EQUIPPED MERCHANT SHIPS. 

1940. 2
nd

 updated & revised edn. Includes Hotchkiss machine gun, steam powered Holman 

Projector, PAC Rockets etc. 127pp. pullout illus & diags. 12x18c. v.used by K. Smallbones. £58.50 

43. Admiralty. BR 1805/4/ EXPLANATORY NOTES AND INFORMATION TO DEFENSE OF 

MERCHANT SHIPPING MEMORANDUM No.10. 1949. Illustrates 11 different gun mountings 

with large scale diagrams. Gun crew accommodation and ammunition magazine layouts illus. 7pp 

plus 29pl of diags, many folding. 21x33c. sl.rbd & bmpd brds, contents ex.cond. £48.50 

44. Admiralty. STANDARD ELECTRICAL & OTHER TESTS APPLICABLE TO ALL 

ELECTRICAL MACHINERY & APPARATUS TO BE FITTED IN HM SHIPS. Feb.1909. Early 

RN warship electrical installation testing. 5pp. 21x33c. fr. & tape rep. wraps. Gen.good. £28.50 

45. Admiralty. ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING DEPARTMENTS IN ADMIRALTY SERVICE 1903-

1953. Fiftieth anniversary of the first appointments of Electrical Engineering Officers to Admiralty 

Headquarters. A celebratory publication of the gathering held in Bath in 1953. Lists those attending, 

gives history of electricity branch, photos of old & new equipment and of this historic gathering of 

RN electrical officers. 105pp. prof.illus. 16x20c. crd.cvrs. Sl.fr. gen.ex.cond. £38.50 

46. Admiralty. ENGINEERING MANUAL 1939. Instructions on machinery and engineering for 

personel of His Majesty’s ships. Covers boats, catapults, burners & boilers, fuel storage, trials, 

operations, hull & fittings etc. at the outbreak of WW. Many pages of updates & duplicated pages 

on Closed Feed Systems folded in. 375pp. sl.fdd. & brds, gen.ex.cond. Ex. HMS Valiant. £48.50 

47. Admiralty. NAVAL MARINE ENGINEERING PRACTICE. 1959 repr. edn. of 1955 edn. Last for 

the steam navy. Complete manual & guide to all engineer’s equipment incl. boilers. I.C. engines 

etc. 437pp. many figs diags. 21x28c. Gen.ex.cond. £38.50 

48. Admiralty. NOTES ON NAVAL AMMUNITION. 1917. Distinguishing marking on shells 

illustrated in colour, notes on high explosive, propellants, fuzes, magazines & shell rooms etc. for 

Royal Marine Artillery. 16pp. plus 3pp. colrd shell illus. 10x16c. very worn and rubbed from use 

but complete, was owned by RM Sgt. Mumford.  £48.50 

49. Admiralty. THE GUNNERY POCKET BOOK. 1932. 1
st
 edn. BR 224. Prepares RN for WW2; 

includes music for many useful bugle calls! 160pp. 25 diags. 12x18c. rather used & rbd brds.£54.50 

50. Admiralty. THE GUNNERY POCKET BOOK. 1945. All WWII guns & equipment covered in 

some detail. 213pp. 21 folding plates, fdd.cvr, else good.  £58.50 

51. Admiralty. GUNNERY NOTES FOR AUXILIARY WAR VESSELS. 1942. Armed trawlers to 

merchant cruisers. Booklet covers officers’ responsibilities & orders, maintenance of automatic 

weapons, machine gun stoppages, H.E. ammunition, general defensive techniques for air and 

surface actions, quarter bills for various trawler types etc.13x21c. 47pp. Modern p/copy £14.50 

52. Gunnery/Artillery/US Navy & Bureau of Ordance Pamphlet no 826. 20mm ANTI-AIRCRAFT 

GUN MARK 4 & MARK 2. March 1942. Instructions for Maintenance, Shipping, Magazine, Sight 

Ammunition & Gun Drill. c44pp. plus large folded scale dwg, diags & photos in text. 20x26cm. 

Frayed off original brown wraps. £78.50 

53. Gunnery/Artillery. ORDNANCE QF. 4.7 INCH MARK 9. Schedule of component parts of breech 

and firing Mechanism/Appendix to WW2 manual. 3pp text. 8pp of scale dwgs incl. several folded. 

Old photographed copy. 20x33c. ex.cond.  £38.50 

54. Artillery/Gunnery. ORDNANCE B.L. 6 INCH MARK 23 AND 23* Components of breech and 

firing mechanism. Old photographed copy from original manual. 17pp. of text and scale dwgs 

including several pull-out plates. 20x33c. ex.cond. £48.50 
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55. Gunnery/Artillery. TO GUIDE TESTING OF BARRELS FOR STRAIGHTNESS INSPECTION 

INSTRUCTION No.18. 1951. 29pp. text and diags, plus amendments. 20x16c. diags & ph.illus. 

brown official wraps, sl.rbd gen.good. £24.50 

56. Admiralty. SPERRY GYRO COMPASS SERVICE BOOK. 1941. Described parts, operating, 

adjustments & replacements, faults, balance etc. 16pp. 4 fldd.pl. 13x21c. fdd crd cvr.good. £22.50 

57. Admiralty. GYRO COMPASS MANUAL. 3
rd

 1941. Basic WW2 operating manual. 94pp. 62 illus. 

Many pull-out. 15x23c. Rbd & bmpd & sl. st. hardcover, gen.ex. £32.50 

58. Admiralty. HINTS FOR INSTRUCTORS. Rev.1960 edn. Learning, teaching, preparation, visual 

aids, equipment. 16pp. ph.illus. 12x18c. crd.cvr. ex.cond. £8.50 

59. Admiralty. LIGHTING CONDUCTOR REGULATIONS. 1924. Gives detail of the relaxation of 

wartime regulations for shore establishments due to cost of non-ferrous metals. 80pp. plus 52 diags 

of various approved substitute devices. 15x25c. sl.used cvr, gen.ex.  £42.50 

60. Admiralty. B.R. 77. MACHINERY HANDBOOK. 1941. WW2 boilers, engines, steam, oil & I.C. 

226pp. 39 figs. 14x21c. sl.fdd & used cover, gen.ex.cond. Supercedes Stokers Manual.  £38.50 

61. Admiralt Machinery. THE PITOMETER LOG. TYPE M.A.2. fitted to HMS AJAX. WW2 speed 

and distance measured. 10pp. text. 8 diags. Orig. card covers. sl.rbd & bmpd. Ex.lib. gen.ex.£38.50 

62. Admiralty Machinery. STOTHERT & PITT ELECTRICALLY DRIVEN WINCHES. 1938 as 

fitted to HMS’s EDINBURGH & HMS BELFAST. Large printed card of instructions. Ex. HMS 

BELFAST. 43x30c. fldd. lib.stamps.  £18.50 

63. Admiralty Machinery. TEDDINGTON ENGINE PROTECTION EQUIPMENT for FODEN 

DIESEL ENGINE SHIP’S GENERATOR SETS. Fitted HM Australian Navy ships. 1953. 34pp. 

Company instruction book. Large wiring diags. 23x30c. Original crd.cvrs. sl.used & bmpd, £18.50 

64. Admiralty. A LIST OF NAVAL ANNIVERSARIES of the SECOND WORLD WAR 1939-1945. 

Monthly events list publ. by Dept. of Naval Information. Flscap 21pp. Sl used brds, gen.ex. £22.50 

65. Admiralty. NAVAL RATINGS HANDBOOK. 1954. Covers everything a sailor needed to know 

about the service & life aboard & ashore. 205pp. 13x19c. Used cvr, else good. £8.50 

66. Admiralty. NAVAL RATINGS HANDBOOK. 1965. First class general info.in RN life. 239pp. 

prof.illus. Ex.cond. £9.50 

67. Admiralty. NAVAL RATINGS HANDBOOK. 1975. Revised edition for a more modern navy. 

202pp. illus. 15x24c. sl.fdd crd.cvr. £9.50 

68. Admiralty. NAVAL STAFF HISTORY, SECOND WORLD WAR. SUBMARINES. 3 volume set. 

Volume 1. 1953. Operations in Home, Northern and Atlantic waters, incl. the operations of Allied 

submarines. 249pp. plus folding charts; Vol.2. 1955. Operations in the Mediterranean; 328pp. plus 

folding charts. Volume 3.1956. Operations in Far Eastern Waters including the operations of Allied 

Submarines. 159pp. plus folding charts and 24 ph.illus. all15x25c. hard covers sl.bmpd & rbd  but 

gen. in ex. cond. All volumes stamped “Resticted”              The set of three volumes - £695.00 

69. Admiralty. EXAMPLES IN NAVIGATION. 1934. For the use of midshipmen & cadets of the 

Royal Navy. 210pp. 15x24c. Hardback, gilt emb. Fine cond. £12.50 

Admiralty. MANUAL OF NAVIGATION. Vol.1. ONLY. Elementary trigonometry, position on 

the earth’s surface, rhumb line, Mercator, Meridian & other passages. Admiralty charts, the sextant, 

tides, meteorology etc. Practical guide to exams in Navigation and Pilotage   

70. Vol.1. 1938. 16x24c. 446pp. Many illus plus fldg pl. rather used.  £18.50 

71. Vol.1. 1955. 536pp. ex.cond. £14.50 
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72. Vol.1. 1970/1977 rev. edn of 1964) 510pp. D.J. ex.cond. £12.50 

Admiralty. MANUAL OF NAVIGATION. Vol.2 ONLY. Covers nautical astronomy and offshore 

navigation for examination of sea officers. 

73. Vol.2. 1938. New edn. 268pp. Many diags. Sl. stnd.cvrs.  £22.50 

74. Vol.2. 1960. 297pp. diags ex. ex.cond. £18.50 

75. Vol.2. 1973 rep.of 1960 new edn. 297pp. diags. fr. D.J. ex.lib. gen.ex.cond. £10.00 

76. Vol.2. 1977. Rep.of New 1973 edn. 328pp. diags. D.J. fine. £14.00 

77. Admiralty. MANUAL OF NAVIGATION. Vol.3.ONLY 1939 repr. of 1938 edn. Astronomical 

nav. Azimuth, magnetic compass. 428pp. 16x24c. Fr. spine, foxed ep’s, else good.  £24.50 

78. Admiralty. MANUAL OF NAVIGATION. Vol.3.ONLY 1987. Position Fixing Systems, Nav. 

Equipment and instruments, looseleaf album. Poss. 200pp. A4. Plastic cover. ex.cond. £18.50 

79. Admiralty. MANUAL OF NAVIGATION. Vol.5. ONLY1985. Exercises using tables & other 

pubs, tides, navigation, radio beacons, lights. c4/500pp. looseleaf in plastic covered folder.  £28.50 

80. Admiralty. NAVAL INSTRUCTIONS RELATING TO HIS MAJESTY’S SERVICE AT SEA. 

1825. For all officers down to Carpenter with instructions on convoys, passages & surveys together 

with official forms of certificates & forms. 184pp. Bound in with THE REGULATIONS AND 

INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE MEDICAL OFFICERS OF HIS MAJESTY’S FLEET. 1825. Covers 

instruction, supplies, prevention, cure and attention(nursing), returns & records, 66pp. total. Bound 

in with REGULATIONS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PURSERS OF HIS MAJESTY’S 

SHIPS AND VESSELS. 2
nd

 edn 1825. Covers victualling rates, wage deductions, slops and all 

aspects of ships stores. 154pp. Signed “Capt Inglis H.M.S. Victory 1825” and “Capt. C.D. D. Inglis 

1896”. The book was probably bound in 1825 by Captain Charles Inglis on publication of the 

regulations. He took command of HMS Victory in Portsmouth in January 1824, having been 

promoted to Captain on 29
th

 April 1802. Lt Charles Inglis was also a Lieutenant aboard the Victory 

at the same time and presumably the book passed to him on his father’s death. It also has Captain 

CD Inglis’ signature and stamp. The binding is old, c1824 full calf, with gilt bands, medallion & 

title which is rather rubbed and used. The endpapers are slightly stained, no doubt having been kept 

in the damp aboard HMS Victory for so long. Generally it is in tight good condition. The pages 

largely unfoxed. A little professional refurbishment would improve it greatly.  £898.50 

81. Admiralty. DIVISIONAL OFFICERS HANDBOOK. 1952. Guide and handbook for young 

officers. 109pp. 12x18c. some loose amendments folded in. v.fdd & br. crd.cvr. gen.ex. £18.50 

82. Admiralty. THE ROYAL NAVY OFFICER’S POCKET BOOK. 1944. Repr.2007. Standard 

wartime guide to new officers. 143pp. new illus & introduction. 12x18c. hardcover, fine. £14.50 

83. Admiralty. YOUR SHIP. 1944. Notes and Advice to an officer on assuming his first command. 

21pp. original publ. card covers, staples rusted out, else ex.cond. £18.50 

84. Admiralty. QUEENS REGULATIONS. 1879. The bible for the RN during the ‘Pax Britannica’ 

861pp. 12x18c. worn covers, thumbed but tight & bright.   £98.50 

85. Admiralty. THE KINGS REGULATIONS AND ADMIRALTY INSTRUCTIONS. Vol.2. 1918. 

Salutes, pay, allowances, stores, transport service, training, victualling, punishment, even coffin 

specifications etc. at the end of WW1. 835pp. used copy in fr.orig.     £42.50 

86. Admiralty. ROYAL NAVY VOLUNTEER RESERVE. 1909. Regulations and Acts providing for 

constitution and organization. 148pp. 15x21c. fdd.else ex.cond.   £24.50 

87. Admiralty. REGULATIONS FOR THE ROYAL NAVAL RESERVE. 1954. Full R.N.R. Standard. 

c150pp. PLUS amendment No.1. 20x25c. looseleaf folder/faded cvr, ese good condition. £14.50 
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88. Admiralty. R.N.R. OFFICERS DIRECTORY. June 1956. Lists all current RNR Officers by name 

rank, address and shipping company. 20x33c. 46pp. in stapled crd.cvrs, duplicated ex. £42.50 

89. Admiralty. ROYAL FLEET AUXILIARY SERVICE c1970 How to join. A4 fldd illus fair. £4.50 

90. Royal Navy. A GREAT BULL-FIGHT. 14/9/1924. In the Plaza de Toros, Tarragona. “Will take 

place in honour of the Admiral, officers and sailors of the British Fleet.” Poster printed both sides in 

3 colours. 22x42c. folded and slightly chipped but gen.ex.cond. Unusual. £68.50 

91. Royal Navy. WRNS. WW2 coloured recruitment poster “Join the Wrens and Free a Man for the 

Fleet”. Illustration printed in colour of a WREN saluting, 36x58c. folded, slight foxing. 5x7cm chip 

missing from top right corner, one tape mark, back grubby, but generally in good conditon. £148.50 

92. Royal Tournament. 1958. Programme. Includes RN field gun competition etc. 30x24c. fldd & sl. 

creased, coloured front bumped gen.fair cond. £9.50 

93. Royal Navy. SHOP WINDOW 1961. Programme for Flotilla demonstration lead by HMS Hermes 

plus 5 ships and HMS/M Turpin. 18pp. fr. cr. thmbd, no rear cover, 14 ph. illus.wraps fair. £12.50 

94. Royal Navy. WHY NAVY. 1978. Fldd card illustrating statistical & factual need for a navy at that 

time. 57x27c. illus.card. fldd ex.cond. £7.50 

95. Royal Navy. THE ROYAL NAVY TODAY. 1960. It’s ships, aircraft and missiles. 35pp. ph & 

diag. illus. 20x15cm. sl.used crd.cvrs. gen.good. £12.50 

96. THE ROYAL NAVY – IN PEACE & WAR. 1989. Coloured, well illus guide to RN Museum. 

20pp. prof.colrd illus. 17x24c. crd.cvr. Fine cond. £5.50 

THE ROYAL NAVY – Its Ships, Aircraft and Missiles. Useful booklet guide, published by the RN 

brief specs etc. Prof.illus. lists. 15x20c. Card cvrs. 

97. 1970. 37pp. £6.00 

98. 1973. 29pp. £6.00 

99. 1975. 32pp. £12.00 

100. 1978. 36pp. £6.00 

101. 1980. 32pp. £5.00 

102. 1982. 32pp. £5.00 

103. 1983. 32pp. £5.00 

104. 1988. 40pp. £5.00 

105. 1992. 40pp. £5.00 

106. 1995. 32pp. £5.001 

107. 1999. 50pp. £6.00 

 

108. The ROYAL NAVY TODAY. 1942. Useful; WW2 Navy. 128pp. prof.illus. crd.cvrs. Good. £12.50 

109. ROYAL NAVY AIR STATION YEOVILTON. 1993. Open-day programme and guide to history.    

32pp. Many illus. 21x30c. crd.cvrs. fine cond.  £7.50 

110. Royal Navy 1000 YEARS OF PEACE AND WAR. c1978. Large format, covering mainly 20
th

 

 century, some nice repros of paintings. Plus colrd photos. 140pp. 36x29c. hardcover D.J. fine £8.50 

111. Admiralty. DON’T MISS THE BOAT. HMS WESSEX. C1950. RNR recruitment leaflet. A4, fldd. 

 ph.illus. Ex.cond. £4.50 

112. Admiralty. SALVAGE OF HMS EMERALD. 1949. An account of the salvage of this vessel in 

 Kaines Bay, Bute during the early months of 1948, by E.W. Gardner RCNC of the DNC Dept. 15pp. 

 duplicated typescript. 9 plans and diags. foolscap. In card wraps, ex.cond. £58.50 

113. Admiralty. A MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP FOR BOYS AND SEAMEN OF THE ROYAL 

 NAVY. 1904. Very detailed descriptions of all aspects of naval life from approved kit layout & 

 messing to battleships, engines & masts, 347pp. cvr.fdd & rbd. Spine frayed gen.good. £52.50 

114. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP FOR BOYS AND SEAMEN OF THE ROYAL NAVY. 

 1904. Very detailed descriptions of all aspects of naval life from approved kit layout & messing to 

 battleships, engines & masts. rbd.browned & fr.endpapers, title page removed.Reading copy £28.50 

115. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.1. 1911. Badges, knots, boat work, anchor work, big 

 ship operation, yards, & sails. 425pp. illus. figs. Diags. Rather used & loose.           £28.50 
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116. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.1. 1
st
.1915. Main WW1 manual of basic skills and 

 information; boat work, deck work, compass, flags, signals, rigging, anchors, all vessels large & 

 small covered. 448pp. prof.illus. 13x21c. rather worn and thumbed sl.loose. but gen.good. £28.50 

117. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. 1937 Vol.1. 1940 edn. Pre WW2 guide to all seamanship 

 matters, flags, signalling, uniform, rank badges, boats, boat sailing, anchors and anchoring, rigging, 

 sea terms incl. large sheet boatswains calls. 436pp. some fldd pl. many illus. sl.bmpd & loose.£28.50 

118. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.1 1951. The practical matters; rope, cables, small     

 boats, flags, badges, elementary seamanship. 290pp. illus. sl.stnd cvrs. Gen.ex.cond. Dedication to 

 C.G.G. Carr for help in writing this manual from Admiralty officer. 12
th

 July 1951. £28.50 

119. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.1 1951. Covers all the practical matters; rope, 

 cables, small boats, flags, badges, elementary seamanship. 290pp. illus. Gen.ex.cond. £14.50 

120. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. 1964. New edition. 494pp. sl.rbd & used. £18.50 

121. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.2. 1909. Steamboats, launch & diving boat control, 

 diving, salvage, derricks, moorings, compass. 704pp. 121 illus. 13x23c. cvr.fdd.st., gen.ex. £34.50 

122. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.2.1932. Seamanship for ratings seeking promotion. 

 Minesweeping, ship handling, aircraft work, submarine work. 746pp.   £14.50 

123. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.2. 1951. Extends previous subjects and adds 

 minesweeping, life saving, anchors, replenishment at sea, compass, pilotage, etc.etc. 854 prof.figs 

 diags. Illus. 15x24c. sl.used hardcover, gen.esx.cond. £15.50 

124. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.2.1967. Seamanship & shipboard knowledge. 

 641pp. prof.illus. 16x25c. sl.rbd hardcover. Ex.cond. £16.50 

125. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.2. 1981.As previous but updated. 746pp. £22.50 

126. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.3. 1951. Ship stability, pumping and ventilation, 

 towing at sea, salvage operations, shiphandling, ice. 405pp. Rubbed cvr, gen.ex. £24.50 

127. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SEAMANSHIP. Vol.3. 1964. New rev edn. 403pp sl.bmpd £28.50 

128. Admiralty. A SEAMAN’S POCKET BOOK. June 1943. Deck seamanship; behaviour & work 

 aboard a ship at war. 120pp. prof.illus. 12x18cm, very used by K. Smallbones, seaman.  £22.50 

129. Admiralty. A SEAMAN’S POCKET BOOK. June 1943 edn. All as previous but 2006 reprint by 

 Conway with Brian Lavery introduction.  £12.50 

130. Admiralty. NOTES ON SEAMANSHIP FOR THE ABLE SEAMAN.1977. Modern notes for the 

 new RN sailor. c180pp. Prof.illus. 15x21c. crd.cvr. ex.cond. £8.50 

131. Admiralty. NOTES ON SEAMANSHIP FOR LEADING SEAMEN. c1977. More technical and     

 complex deck operations. Many diags and dwgs. c150pp. 15x21c. card covers, gen.ex. £12.50 

132. Admiralty. MANUAL FOR THE INSTRUCTION OF THE ROYAL NAVY SICK BERTH STAFF. 

 1930. Rather primitive & simplified sea medicine largely for the ills & problems of the 19
th

cent. 

 seaman, although includes poison gas. 509pp. 12x19c. dull & sl.rbd hardcover, gen.ex. £22.50 

133. Admiralty. REGULATIONS & INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE SURGEONS & AGENTS OF SICK 

 QUARTERS UNDER THE ADMIRALTY. 1924. For those land-based persons who are appointed 

 to look after RN personnel after they have been sent ashore for care. 37pp. 13x21c. brds.Ex. £38.50  

134. Admiralty. LORD HOWE’S SIGNALS AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR SHIPS OF WAR 1776. (North 

 American Station) reprint c1989, new intro. 45pp. 15x21c. spiral bound card cvrs. £36.00 

135. Admiralty. SIGNALS AND INSTRUCTIONS. In Addition to the General Printed Sailing and 

 Fighting Instructions. 1779. reprint c1987. 31pp. plus new intro. 13x21c. crd.cvr. Fine. £36.00 
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136. Admiralty. SIGNAL CARD. 1937. Linen backed, heavy board, pocket folder, having coloured flags, 

 plus semaphore & morse code. 6 plates. 10x15c. sl.bd & dusty. sl.used. £18.50 

137. Admiralty. SIGNAL CARD. 1937. As previous; extemely worn and used covers. £12.50 

138. Admiralty. BOAT’ S SIGNAL HANDBOOK. 1920.  Numbers, flags, semaphores etc. 234pp. 

 10x16c. pencilled & tipped in notes, boards. gen.ex.cond. £38.50 

139. Admiralty. SPECIFICATION FOR BUILDING BALSA PUNTS. June 1912 edn. Amended in ink to 

 Feb.1915 for 10ft and 13ft 6ins. long twin hulled rowing craft with 2 large half inch to 1 ft. scale                                                                                       

 plates illus. these craft. Sewn foolscap in orig.sl.fr. blue wraps. 8pp text. Gen.good.  £62.50 

140. Admiralty. ALLIED SPOTTING PROCEDURE FOR NAVAL GUNFIRE SUPPORT Dec.1966. 

 Uses, methods, radio procedures, examples. c75pp. in orig. boards sl.rbd & loose. 27x21c. £24.00 

141. Admiralty. STATION POINTER. 2
nd

 1903. On fixing a ship’s position by sextant angles. 10pp. 

 prof.diags. & figs. Dull & dusty brds, sl.bmpd contents ex.cond. £38.50 

142. Admiralty. MANUAL FOR OFFICER’S STEWARDS. 1936. Duties, rules, recipes, table layouts,     

 etiquette etc. 60pp. dwgs. 15x24c. rubbed, loose, frayed and faded wraps else gen.good.£28.50 

143. Admiralty. STORE DUTIES’ INSTRUCTIONS 1909. Handbook for Officers and others in HM 

 Dockyards at Home as to Duties and Accounts relating to Naval Stores and to the FLEET 

 COALING SERVICE. 1909. 359pp. loose, binding broken in places, amendments & notes, tipped 

 in. 16x24c. very worn & rubbed hard covers, else ex.cond. £58.50  

144. Admiralty. THE U-BOAT WAR IN THE ATLANTIC. 1939-45. 1989. German naval history of the 

 war, from official sources by Doenitz’ son-in-law. 151pp.  Book plus folder of 10 charts and 

 diagrams of losses etc. 21x30c.In original containing box in ex.cond.   £38.50 

145. Admiralty. GERMAN, ITALIAN & JAPANESE U-BOAT CASUALTIES DURING THE WAR. 

 1946. Statistical statement of 5pp in ex.cond. PLUS particulars of their destruction. 35pp. 15x24c. 

 grubby wraps. Very dogeared & tape repaired.                                            THE TWO - £64.50                                                                           

146. Admiralty. WAR INSTRUCTIONS for BRITISH MERCHANT SHIPS.Copy No.349. Aug.1917. 

 Confidential manual on mine, E-boat & submarine identification, zig-zagging etc. Lead filled 

 covers, 86pp. bound in with Addendum no.1. 23pp. + sillhouettes & photo illus. presented to Capt. 

 Kelly of SS Tainui of Shaw Savill line by Admiralty in Aug.1919. 16x24c. Gen.ex.  £98.50 

147. Admiralty. WAR INSTRUCTIONS for BRITISH MERCHANT SHIPS. Aug.1919. Copy No.4203. 

 With addendas of standard zig-zag. Submarines & measures necessary in presence of hostiles & 

 friendlies, ocean passages. 175pp. in total. 39pp. Addendas. Diags. photos & diags of submarines for 

 recognitions. 15x25c. Lead weighted covers. V.damp stained, else good.                         £78.50 

148. Admiralty. Ship Welding Committee. HOGGING AND SAGGING TESTS, MV NEVERITA. 

 Anglo-Saxon Tanker Co. Welded plate investigation. 160pp. 22x25c. sl.dull, gen.ex. £9.50 

149. Admiralty. Ship Welding Committee. S.S.CLAN ALPINE. STATIC EXPERIMENTS. 1953. Report 

 No.R7. Plate stresses of a rivetted ship, sister to Ocean Vulkan ex Empire Barrie. Buckling & 

 hogging tests on ships in Fal Estuary. 116 diags. 9 tables. 18pp text. 22x25c. sl.dull  £9.50 

150. Admiralty. Ship Welding Committee. S.S.CLAN ALPINE & S.S. OCEAN VULKAN 

 STRUCTURAL TRIALS. 1912. 73pp. ex.cond. £9.50 

Admiralty Ship Welding Committee. S.S. OCEAN VULKAN STATIC EXPERIMENTS. 1953.        

Static loading tests on welded ship. All are 21x28cms and in ex.cond. 

151. Report R6. 1953. 49pp. Over 100 diagramsand tables. £8.50 

152. Report R9. 1953. 10pp. 86 diagrams & plates. £8.50 

153. Report R10. 1953. 13pp. 187 diagrams & plates. £8.50 
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154. Report R11. 1954. 12pp. 124 diags & plates. S.S. Ocean Vulkan Sea Trials. £8.50 

155. Admiralty Ship Welding Com. TRANSVERSE CONTRACTIONS AND REACTION STRESSES 

 IN BUTT WELDED MILD STEEL PLATES. 1950. 46pp. 54 diags. 21x28c. Fdd wr. £8.50 

156. Admiralty. Ship Welding Committee. HOGGING & SAGGING TESTS. MV. NEVERITA. Anglo-

 Saxon Tanker Co. Welded plate investigation. 160pp. sl.dull. gen.ex.cond. £9.50 

157. Royal Navy. 45 CM WEYMOUTH TORPEDO. Large scale, hand-coloured cross-section & detail 

 drawings of the torpedo and its working parts, all folded on strong paper. Page ends all frayed. 14 

 plates. Card covers incomplete and frayed but generally the contents in good condition.  £98.50  

158. CHATHAM MEMORIAL TO NAVAL RANKS AND RATINGS OF THE COMMONWEALTH 

 WHO FELL IN THE GREAT WAR AND HAVE NO OTHER GRAVE THAN THE SEA. 

 Volumes for 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917 and 1918-21. Gives names, ages, ships, ratings, dates and 

 circumstances together with some addresses & relatives if known. Total of 497pp. 21x25c. crd.cvrs. 

 fine cond. 1981-1986 editions. 5 volumes £124.50 

159. CHATHAM MEMORIALS TO MEN AND OFFICERS WHO FELL IN 1939-45 WAR AND 

 HAVE NO OTHER GRAVE BUT THE SEA. Total 419pp. plus introduction. All 21x25c. crd.cvrs. 

 fine cond. 1952 published set of 7 parts. £115.00 set.  

160. PLYMOUTH MEMORIAL TO MEN AND OFFICERS WHO FELL IN 1914 TO 1918 & TO 1921 

 AND HAVE NO KNOWN GRAVE BUT THE SEA, c1986 rev.edn. 6 part set. Name, rank, ship, 

 date, circumstances of loss, family details etc. total 458pp. card cvrs, all fine cond. £115.00 

161. PLYMOUTH MEMORIAL TO MEN AND OFFICERS AND MEN OF THE COMMONWEALTH 

 WHO FELL IN THE 1939-1945 WAR AND HAVE NO KNOWN GRAVE BUT THE SEA. c1952 

 edn. 10 part set  PLUS Those who died on shore. 759pp + c50pp. 12 parts, card cvrs in ex. £148.50 

162. PORTSMOUTH MEMORIAL TO OFFICERS AND MEN OF THE COMMONWEALTH WHO 

 FELL BETWEEN 1914 TO 1921 AND HAVE NO KNOWN GRAVE BUT THE SEA. 1914-1921. 

 c1986 revised edn. 5 part set. A-Z plus pt.7 1918-1921. Name, rank, ship, date, circumstances of 

 loss, family, details etc. plus 1952 introduction part. All in card cvrs, in ex.cond. £115.00 

163. PORTSMOUTH MEMORIAL TO OFFICERS AND MEN OF THE COMMONWEALTH WHO 

 HAVE NO KNOWN GRAVE BUT THE SEA. 1939-1945. 10 parts 1952. c1976 – 1983 edns. 

 Complete, name, rank, ship, date, circumstances of loss, family, details etc. plus Introduction Part 

 1952 all ex.cond in card covers. £125.00 

164. THE NATIONAL ROLL OF THE GREAT WAR 1914-1918. Section 10, Portsmouth. c2006 

 reprint. All services, all men who died, were killed or lost from the area for all ranks, brief 

 circumstances, history & decorations. 396pp. 19x25c. dec. hardboards, all fine cond. £38.50 

165. Royal Navy War Memorials. TO OFFICERS AND MEN WHO HAVE NO KNOWN GRAVE BUT 

 THE SEA. Various PARTS. 

A) Introduction to the Registers of the Naval Memorials erected at Chatham, Plymouth and        

Portsmouth. 1924. 10pp plus plans & photos. card covers, ex.cond. £18.50 

B) The War Dead of the Commonwealth 1939-1945 in cemetries and churchyards. No.1. The 

Country of  Kent 1960. All services and ranks. 72pp. card cvrs. ex.cond. £28.50 

C) Introduction to the Registers; CHATHAM 1952. 15pp.  plans & photos.  sl.rbd crd cvrs. £12.50 

D) Royal Navy Chatham Memorial 1916 only, sl.used.gen.good. £18.50 

E) Royal Navy War Memorials 1939-45. Pt.10. only, names “Tribe” to “Zoppi” c74pp. card covers. 

ex.cond. £16.50 

166. Admiralty. WELFARE SERVICES IN THE ROYAL NAVY. 1944. Home helps, WRNS and air 

 raids to the Coastal Craft Fund and major charities, useful insight. 13pp. 12x18c. crd.cvr. Ex. £14.50 
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167. Admiralty. HANDBOOK OF WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY. 1931. Standard work, published to 

 replace the 1928 handbook. 1012pp. many figs. Calcs. 15x24c. sl.rbd, gen.ex.cond. £28.50 

168. Admiralty. HANDBOOK OF WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY. 1938. 2 vols. Comprehensive. Valves, 

 circuits, receivers etc. 216pp. figs Vol.2. c300pp. prof. illus figs. rather used cvrs. £28.50 

169. Admiralty. HANDBOOK OF WIRELESS TELEGRAPHY. Volume 1 only 1938. Theory and 

 technical comprehensive. c150pp. many diags & figures. 18x25c. hardcovers. ex.cond. £12.50 

ROYAL NAY SUBMARINES 

170. Admiralty. SUBMARINE LOSSES 1904-1993. Copy of a privately published analysis of UK & US 

 losses and U-Boat losses over the period. Lists boat, commander, reason for loss and theatre and 

 date. Plus some useful text notes. 58pp. 22x30c, very useful. 58 pp. Modern photocopy. £38.50 

171. Admiralty. ROYAL NAVY SUBMARINE SERVICE. A pictorial history 1901 – 1956. UNUSED 

 and empty album for RN Museum illustarted stickers. Fine cond. £8.50 

172. Admiralty. THE THIRD SUBMARINE SQUADRON. 1961. Guide to facilities and locale around 

 Gareloch for seamen and officers. 9x12c. 24pp. rbd crd.cvr. used. £9.50 

173. Royal Navy Submarine Service. NOW YOU SEE US…. 1982. Careers aboard RN subs. 17pp. 

 prof.colrd.illus. 21x29c. sl.fr. crd.cvr.                                                                           £11.50 

 

ROYAL NAVY SUBMARINES & OTHERS 

Below is a list of submarines covered in an historical research archive. This research was ongoing until 

recently & the research was assiduous. Most submarines are covered by photographs, cuttings and, 

most importantly, extrtensive (and very expensive) photocopies from Admiralty records of battle 

reports, patrol reports & other supporting evidence. The quantity of materials varies between small, 

containing perhaps 50pp to larger containing perhaps 250pp. The material is neatly filed in either 

lever arch ring binder or card files all in ex. cond.  

Please note that owing to size and weight the full postage will be added to the charges. All as follows: 

L = Larger 

VS = Very Small 

M = Medium 

S = Small 

VS/8 = Very small, 8 to a folder  

 

       “A” CLASS 

174. ACHERON £10 S 

175. AENEAS £10 S 

176. AFFRAY £15 S 

177. ALARIC £8 S 

178. ALCIDE £8 S 

179. ALDERNEY £8 S 

180. ALLIANCE £8 S 

181. AMBUSH £8 S 

182. ANCHORITE £8 S 

183. AMPHION £8 S 

184. ANDREW £8 S 

185. ARTEMIS £8 S 

186. ARTFUL £8 S 

187. ASTUTE £8 S 

188. AURIGA £8 S 

189. AUROCHS £8 S

 

       “H” CLASS 

190. VICKERS £18 M 

191. VICKERS £18 M 

192. VICKERS £18 M 

193. CAMMELL LAIRD £18 M 

194. CAMMELL LAIRD £18 M 

195. ARMSTRONG  £18   M 

196. ARMSTRONG  £18 M 

197. BEARDMORE  £18 M 

198. BEARDMORE  £18 M

        “L” CLASS 

199. VICKERS £26 L 200. VICKERS £22 M 201. VICKERS £22 M 
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        “O” CLASS 
202. OBERON £12 S 

203. OTWAY £12 S 

204. OXLEY  £12 S 

205. ODIN  £10 S 

206. OLYMPUS £10 M 

207. ORPHEUS £11 S 

208. OSIRIS  £11 M 

209. OSWALD £11 S 

210. OTUS  £11 M 

       “P” and “R” CLASS 
211. PARTHIAN £18 S 

212. PERSEUS £18 M 

213. PHOENIX £12 S 

214. POISEDON £12 S 

215. PROTEUS £18 L 

216. PANDORA £18 M 

217. RAINBOW £12 S 

218. REGENT £24     M 

219. REGULUS £12      S 

220. ROVER  £18      M 

       THAMES CLASS 
221. THAMES £12 S 222. SEVERN £32 L 223. CLYDE  £28 M

       PORPOISE CLASS 
224. PORPOISE £28 M 

225. GRAMPUS £14 S 

226. NARWHAL £14 M 

227. CACHALOT £18 M 

228. SEAL  £14 S 

229. VARNE  £12 S

        “S” CLASS Submarines  

230. STURGEON £38 L                                                           

231. SWORDFISH £18 S 

232. SEAHORSE £18 S 

233. STARFISH £18 S 

234. SEALION £38 L 

235. SHARK  £16 S 

236. SALMON £32 L 

237. SNAPPER £16 S 

238. SEAWOLF £28 M 

239. SPEARFISH £16 S 

240. SUNFISH £28 M 

241. STERLET £18 S

       Second Group  
242. SAFARI plus £48 L 

243. SAFARI   

244. SARACEN  £32 M 

245. SATYR   £26     M 

246. SCEPTRE  £26 M 

247. SEADOG  £32 M 

248. SIBYL  £18 S 

249. SEA ROVER £18 S 

250. SERAPH £38 M 

251. SHAKESPEARE £32 M 

252. Unnamed  £16 S 

253. SEA NYMPH £18 S 

254. SICKLE  £18 S 

255. SIMOON £18 S 

256. SIRDAR £18 S 

257. SPITEFUL £18 S 

258. SPENDID £18 S 

259. SPORTSMAN £22 S 

260. STOIC  £18 S 

261. STORM  £36 L 

262. STRATAGEM  £22 S 

263. STRONGBOW  £18 S 

264. SPARK  £18 S 

265. SCYTHIAN £28 M 

266. STUBBORN £28 M 

267. SURF  £18 S 

268. SYRTIS  £18 S 

269. SHALIMAR £16 S 

270. SCOTSMAN £16 S 

271. SEA DEVIL £16 S 

272. SPIRIT  £16 S 

273. STATESMAN £16     S 

274. STURDY £18 S 

275. STYGIAN £18 S 

276. SUBTLE £18 S 

277. SUPREME £24 M 

278. SEA SCOUT £18 S 

279. SELENE £24 M 

280. SENESCHAL £14 S 

281. SENTINEL £14 S 

282. SAGA  £14 S 

283. SCORCHER £14 S 

284. SIDON  £14 S 

285. SLEUTH £14 S 

286. SOLENT £14 S 

287. SPEARHEAD £14 S 

288. SPRINGER £14 S 

289. SPUR  £14 S 

290. SANGUINE £14 S

 

        “T” CLASS Submarines 

291. TRITON £28 M 

292. THETIS  £48 L 

293. TRIBUNE £38 L 

294. TRIDENT £38 L 

295. TAKU  £36 L 

296. TARPON £16 S 

297. THISTLE £28 M 

298. TIGRIS  £28 M 

299. TRIAD  £38 L 

300. TRUANT £48 L 

301. TUNA  £38 L 

302. TETRARCH £18 S 

303. TEMPEST £28 M 

304. THORN  £24 M 

305. THRASHER £44 L 

306. TRAVELLER £18 S 

307. TROOPER £16 S 

308. TRUSTY £24 M 

309. TURBULENT £28 M
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        “T” Class Submarines (Second Group) 

310. Unnamed £16 S 

311. TACTICIAN £16 S 

312. TAURUS £26 M 

313. TEMPLAR £24 M 

314. THULE  £32 M 

315. TIRELESS £16 S 

316. TOKEN  £16 S 

317. TRESPASSER  £28 M 

318. TRUCULENT £45 M 

319. TUDOR  £16 S 

320. TALENT £18 S 

321. TALLY-HO £42 M 

322. TANTALUS £18 S 

323. TANTIVY £32 M 

324. TELEMACHUS £30 M 

325. TERRAPIN £30 M 

326. THOROUGH £28 M 

327. TIPTOE  £16 S 

328. TOTEM  £14 S 

329. TRADEWIND £26 M 

330. TRENCHANT £22 S 

331. TRUMP  £16 S 

332. TRUNCHEON £14 S 

333. TABARD £14 S 

334. TACITURN £18 S 

335. TALENT  

336. TAPIR  £14 S 

337. TARN  £14 S 

338. TEREDO £14 S 

339. THERMOPYLAE £14  S 

340. TURPIN/TYPHOON £10  S 

 

“U” CLASS Submarines (First Group)  

341. UNDINE £16 S 

342. UNITY  £18 S 

343. URSULA £44 L 

344. UMPIRE £18 S 

345. UNA  £16 S 

346. UNDAUNTED  £18 S 

347. UNION  £18 S 

348. UNIQUE £36 L 

       Second Group 

349. ULTIMATUM  £24 M 

350. UNBENDING £18 S 

351. Unnamed £18 S 

352. Unnamed £18 S 

353. UREDD  £18 S 

354. UNBROKEN £42 L 

355. UNISON £16 S 

356. UNITED £16 S 

357. UNRIVALLED £40 L 

358. UNRUFFLED £18 S 

359. DOLFIJN £28 M 

360. UNRULY £18 S 

361. UNSEEN £18 S 

362. DZIK  £24 S 

363. ULTOR  £32 M 

364. UNSHAKEN £32 M 

365. UNSPARING £18 S 

366. UNSURPER £18 S 

367. UNIVERSAL £16 S 

368. UNTAMED £18 S 

369. UNTIRING £22 S 

370. VARANGIAN  £16 S 

371. UTHER  £14 S 

372. UNSWERVING £16 S 

373. VANDAL £18 S 

374. UPSTART £24 M 

375. VARNE  £18 S 

376. VOX  £18 

  

        “V” CLASS 

377. UPSHOT £8 VS 

378. URTICA £8 VS 

379. VAMPIRE £8 S 

380. VARIANCE Doris £8 V 

381. VARNE  (ii) £8 VS 

382. VELDT  £12 S 

383. VENGEFUL (Utsira) £8 VS 

384. VENTURER £36 VL 

385. VIRGOROUS £12 S 

386. VIKING   Pack 

387. VIRTUE £12 S 

388. VIRULENT £8 VS 

389. VISIGOTH £12 S 

390. VIVID  £12 S 

391. VOLATILE £12 VS 

392. VORACIOUS £12 S 

393. VOTARY £12 S 

394. VOX (I)  £12 S 

395. VULPINE £8 VS

EX-AMERICAN 

396. Unnamed   £10 S 

397. Unnamed  £10 S 

398. Unnamed  £10 S 

        EX-TURKISH 

 

399. Unnamed (Ex Turkish)        £6 S 

400. Unnamed (Ex-Turkish Murat Reis) £6 S 

401. Unnamed (Ex-Turkish Burak Reis) £6 S 

402. Unnamed (Ex-Turkish Ulue Ali Reis) £6  

        SUBMARINES OF OTHER NAVIES GREEK Full one lever arch file.  

403. GLAUKOS £6 S 

404. KATSONIS £6 S 

405. NEREUS £9 M 

406. PAPANICOLUS £9 M 

407. TRITON.  £9 M 
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        FRENCH 

408. One full large number WW2 Boats Lever arch File. £38 

409. MINERVE S 

         DUTCH “O” CLASS 

410. 019 £8 S 

411. 020 £6 VS 

412. 021 £12 M 

413. 022 £22 VS 

414. 023 £8 S 

415. 024 £14 M 

416. 025 £6 VS 

417. 08 – 012  £10 Lot VS 

418. 13 £6 VS 

419. 14 £8 S 

420. 15 £8 S 

421. 16 £6 VS 

        OTHER NAVIES 

422. ORZEL  £8 VS 423. NEBOJSCA £8 VS 
 

        POST WAR ROYAL NAVY SUBMARINES  “O” CLASS  

424. ORACLE £8 VS 

425. ORHEUS £8 VS 

426. OSIRIS  £8 VS 

427. OTTER  £8 VS 

428. OTUS  £8 VS 

429. OTWAY £8 VS 

430. OVENS  £8 VS 

431. ONSLOW £6 XS 

432. OTAMA £6 XS 

433. OJIBWA £6 XS 

434. ONONDAGA £6 XS 

 

Or whole class folder 

purchased for £70 

 

435. OBERON £10 S 

436. OCELOT £10 S 

437. ODIN  £10 S 

438. OLYMPUS £10 S 

439. ONSLAUGHT £10 S 

440. ONYX  £10 S 

441. OPUSSOM £10 S 

442. OPORTUNE £10 S 

Or whole class folder 

purchased for £50

        

         “P” CLASS 

443. CACHLOT £8 S 

444. FINWHALE £8 S 

445. GRAMPUS £8 S 

446. NARWHAL £8 S 

447. PORPOISE £8 S 

448. RORQUAL £8 S 

449. SEALION £8 S 

450. WALRUS £8 S 

Or whole class folder for £50.00 
 

         POST WAR RN SUBMARINE CLASSES 

        “POLARIS” 

451. RESOLUTION  £10 M 

452. RENOWN  £10 M 

453. REPULSE  £10 M 

Or whole class folder purchased £25.00 

 

         “S” CLASS 

454. SWIFTSURE £8 S 

455. SOVEREIGN £8 S 

456. SUPERB  £8 S 

457. SCEPTRE £8 S 

458. SPLENDID £8 S 

         Or whole class folder £48.00 
 

         “T” CLASS 
459. TRAFALGAR £7 S 

460. TURBULENT £7 S 

461. TALENT £7 S 

462. TIRELESS £7 S 

463. TORBAY £7 S 

464. TRENCHANT £7 S 

465. TRIUMPH £7 S 

Or whole class folder £40.00 

   

        “VANGUARD” CLASS 

466. VANGUARD  £16 M 

467. VICTORIOUS  £16 M 

468. VENGEANCE  £16 M 
 

       “UPHOLDER” CLASS 

469. UPHOLDER  £6 S 

470. URSULA  £6 S 

471. UNSEEN  £6 S 

472. UNICORN  £6 S

       “V” CLASS 

473. VALIANT  £5 S 

474. WARSPITE  £5 S 

475. CHURCHILL  £5 S 

476. CONQUEROR  £5 S 

477. COURAGEOUS £5 S 
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         SUBMARINE COMMAND 

478. OFFICERS OF SUBMARINE COMMAND WITH BRIEF SERVICE HISTORIES (Incl.large number of 

unfilled cutting)             £25.00 

479. WW2 SUBMARINES. PAGE TO A SUB BRIEF REFERENCES. Possible 350 foolscap pages. With a very 

few notes for each sub.           £15.00 

 

PLEASE NOTE WE HAVE A LARGE ARCHIVE OF SIMILAR FILES AND FOLDERS AS YET 

UNLISTED FOR SURFACE SHIP CLASSES FROM SMALL CRAFT UP TO BATTLESHIPS AND 

CARRIERS. Please make enquiries regarding specific ships or classes.   

ROYAL NAVY HYDROGRAPHER’S DEPARTMENT PUBLICATIONS 

480. Admiralty. RIVER TYNE. INSTRUCTION GUIDE TO Lt. CALVER, DIRECTING HIM TO 

REPORT ON CERTAIN LARGE ENCROACHMENTS ON THE FORESHORE OF THE RIVER 

TYNE AND OF 2 OFFICIAL REPORTS MADE BY HIM ABOARD HM Surveying Vessel 

SPEEDWELL 1854. 10pp and large hand coloured folded chart. 60x34c, from Bill Reach to Hourden 

Strand. Sl.fr. gen.ex.cond. £98.50 

481. Admiralty. TIDES AND TIDAL STREAMS OF THE BRITISH ISLANDS. THE NORTH SEA & 

THE NORTH COAST OF FRANCE. 1909. 1
st
 edn. Practical descriptions of tidal flows, currents & 

streams, NOT a tidal atlas, 404pp. fldd chart in pocket. 15x23c. spotted covers, else ex.cond. £42.50 

482. Admiralty. TIDAL STREAMS IN WHITE SEA. 1942. Corr. to Jan.1944. Gorlo Strait which leads 

towards Archangel. 14 charts, 33x44c. sl.dusty cvr, gen.ex.cond. £22.50 

483. Admiralty. TIDAL STREAMS and ASTRONOMICAL TABLES for CHERBOURG to BREST. 

Nov.1
st
 to 30

th
 1944. Incl. Channel Islands. Long folded sheet. 108x25c. ex.cond PLUS TIDAL and 

ASTRONOMICAL TABLES in lat 49 30n, long O 30’W, 1
st
 to 30

th
 Nov 1944. Arromanche, 

Ouistreham & Bay of the Seine, long fldd sheet. 63x20c. ex.cond. £16.50 

484. Admiralty. POLAR REGIONS, IS0–MAGNETIC ATLAS. May 1946. Computed from 1942 

information which puts the North Magnetic Pole some distance from Amundsen’s position and North 

and South Magnetic poles a long way from geographical poles. Charts of dip, variation and horizontal 

force for South Pole. 8 charts. 44x54cms. Ex.cond. £18.50 

485. Admiralty. HYDROGRAPHER’S REPORT OF SURVEY. For the Year 1900. On the charting and 

examination of the seas and coasts in various parts of the world. 16pp. foolscap. wraps. ex. £32.50 

486. Admiralty. GENERAL INSTRUCTIONS FOR HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYORS. 1915. 6
th

 edn. 

Methods, equipment, standardizations, symbols. Includes list of 252 Hydrographic Dept. Publications. 

117pp. fldd. chartlet, diags. 15x23c. gilt titled hardboards, sl.st. else ex.cond. £68.50 

487. Admiralty. HOW THE BRITISH ADMIRALTY CHARTS ARE PRODUCED. 1930. Methods of 

measurement, drawing, printing. 22pp. 15x24c. very worn and used brd. covers. contents ex. £28.50 

488. HMSO. CHARTING THE SEAS IN PEACE & WAR. 1947. 150
th

 Anniversary publication brief 

history of Hydrographic Department. 24pp. wraps. Sl.browned & st card cvr. gen.ex.cond. £28.50 

489. Admiralty. TIDAL STREAMS. Waters surrounding the British Isles and off the West & North coasts 

of Europe; Gibraltar to Yugorski Strait. 2
nd

 edn 1945. Part 1. Descriptive accounts plus 2
nd

 edn 1948. 

part 2, atlas of locations; These were WW2. convoy waters.                 2 Vols £38.50                                                                                                      

490. Admiralty. CO-TIDAL CHARTS PERSIAN GULF. 1976. Illustrates principle harmonic constituents. 

9pp. 4 charts. 35x50c. Sent folded. Sl.grubby cvr, else good cond. £7.50 

491. Admiralty. TIDAL PREDICTION FORM. 1947. For prediction at secondary ports from harmonic 

constants and table to tidal angles. 16pp. of working sheets (unused) 7pp. Angular scales, 2 

transparent sheets plus explanation. Ex.pub.lib. 35x33c. ex.cond. £8.50 
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492. Admiralty TIDAL ATLASES. All 17x24c. in liner backed covers, most nearly fine condition. 

      a) APPROACHES TO PORTLAND. 1949. V.st.cover, gen.fair. £5.00 

      b) APPROACHES TO PORTLAND. 1962. Near fine condition. £8.00 

      c) ENGLISH CHANNEL. 1953. sl.rbd. £6.00 

      d) NORTH SEA (Southern Portion) 1962. Fine. £8.00 

      e) NORTH COAST OF IRELAND, WEST COAST OF SCOTLAND. 1945. Ex. £8.00 

      f) FRANCE, WEST COAST. 1943. sl.used, gen.ex.cond. £10.00 

      g) CHANNEL ISLANDS AND ADJACENT COASTS OF FRANCE. 1960. Fine. £8.00 

 

493. ADMIRALTY TIDAL ATLASES. All 20x30c. in card covers.  

      a) THE ENGLISH & BRISTOL CHANNELS. 1973. Good. £5.00 

      b) THE NORTH SEA (Northern Portion) 1965, st.cvr. else good. £5.00 

      c) ROSYTH HARBOUR & APPROACHES. 1991. Ex.cond. £6.00 

494. Admiralty. MANUAL OF HYDROGRAPHIC SURVEYING. 1965. Vol.1.only. Dealing with maths 

& theory of surveying .An immensely accurate & very technical work describing how to produce the 

finest charts in the world. 671pp. frontis, tables. Ex.cond in D.J. £32.50 

495. Admiralty. MANUAL OF SURVEYING. Vol.2. only. Post 1965. in parts. Chap 1. 1970. Chap.2. 

1969. Chap 3. 1969, Chap.4. 1969, Chap.5 1973, Chap.6. 1982. ex. in sl. used folder.  £48.50 

496. Admiralty. Hydrographic Dept. THE MARINERS’ HANDBOOK. 1962. Information on general 

meteorology, charts, navigation & ice. 111pp. 41 illus. 15x24c. hardcover, ex.cond. £14.50 

497. Admiralty. THE MARINERS HANDBOOK. 1971. 3
rd

 edn. Admiralty charts and navigational 

publications, navigation, meterology & ice. 38ph. diags, fldg c. 131pp. 21x30c. ex.cond. £9.50 

498. Admiralty. CATALOGUE OF ADMIRALTY CHARTS & OTHER HYDROGRAPHIC 

PUBLICATIONS. 1966 Home edition illus. 18pp. plus charts. V.browned card cvrs, gen.ex. £8.50 

499. OCEAN PASSAGES FOR THE WORLD. 3
rd

 1950. Revised & updated, incl. 1960 update 

supplement. The great classic for wind sailors. Includes 138pp. on sailing ship routes. 21x34c. 368pp. 

8 no charts in rear pocket. 1) The World Climatic Chart incl. winds, Jan; 2) The World Climatic Chart 

incl. Winds; July; 3) Steamship Routes-Atlantic; 4) Steamship Routes – Indian Ocean; 5) Steamship 

Routes – Pacific; 6) The World Selling Ship Routes; 7) The World-Surface Currents; 8) The World 

Index chart. Charts 5301 & 5308, reinforced on folds with brown plastic adhesive tape. Sl used 

covers, else ex.cond. £115.00 

500. OCEAN PASSAGES FOR THE WORLD. 1973 edn. Published by Order of Lords Commissioners of 

the Admiralty & compiled by Rear Adm. Boyle T. Sommerville, C.N.G. 258pp.with folder of charts, 

20x33cm. In case. Charts. Incl.1977 supplement. Ex.cond. in original box. £125.00 

501. OCEAN PASSAGES FOR THE WORLD 1987. 4
th

 edn. Revised and updated. Coloured charts now 

bound in and folded. 314pp. diags & chartlets. 21x30c. hardcover, fine. £78.50 

502. OCEAN PASSAGES FOR THE WORLD. 2004 5
th

 edn revised and updated. Coloured charts & 

chartlets. 21x30c. illus. hardboards, all near fine cond. £125.50 

503. ADMIRALTY SYMBOLS AND ABBREVIATIONS USED ON ADMIRALTY CHARTS. 1991. 

21x29c. sl.fr. crd.cvrs.  £5.00 

504. Admiralty. TABLES OF COMPUTED ALTITUDE AND AZIMUTH. Volume 3. Latitudes 30 to 

44 North & South. 364pp. st.cvrs. gen.ex.cond. £12.00 

505. Admiralty. TABLES OF COMPUTED ALTITUDE AND AZIMUTH Vol.4. Latitudes 45-59 North 

and South. Includes Bay of Biscay to Southern end of the Shetland Isles. 24x30c. Ex.cond. £7.50 
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Admiralty Navy Intelligence Division Publications. 

506. Naval Intelligence Reports. BR 521. BELGIUM. 1944. For D-Day. Geography, geology, history & 

peoples, industry, commerce, trade; transport, canals, roads, rail, fishing & coastal industry, armed 

forces & maritime commerce. Illus. folded map in pocket. 679pp. sl. used cvr gen ex. £22.50 

507. Naval Intelligence Reports. BR 516. GREECE Volume 1. Geography, history, administration, 

peoples. 524pp. 107 ph.illus. plus plans etc. in text. v.fdd.cvr. else ex.cond. £24.50 

508. Naval Intelligence Division. BR 517c. ITALY Vol.4. Dec.1945. Inland towns, ports, Sardinia, Italian 

Islands. 779pp. 95 pl. & 76 figs. fdd.cvr. gen.ex.cond. £22.50 

ADMIRALTY LIST OF LIGHTS Lists and describes ALL lights used for navigation which are                                                                                                                                            

not buoys. Leading lights, harbour lights, pierhead lights, aero beacons etc.etc. not just  lighthouses. 

Therefore extremely comprehensive. All 21x30cm. In card covers. Ex.cond.              

509. Vol.E. MEDITERRANEAN, BLACK AND RED SEAS. NP78. 2002/03. £8.00  

ADMIRALTY LIST OF RADIO SIGNALS. Covers coast radio stations, navigational aids electronic 

position radio time, signals, radio weather, navigational warning services etc.£10.00 each                                                            

510. RADIO SIGNALS Vol.1. Pt.1. 2002/03. Coast radio station. Europe Africa & Asia.  

511. RADIO SIGNALS Vol.5. 2002/03. Global Maritime Distress.  

512. Admiralty. SIGHT FORMS. c1978. Booklet of unused navigational standard sextant sight calculation 

sheets. 24pp. 25x38c. crd.cvr. ex.cond. Unused. £8.00 

513. Admiralty. SIGHT REDUCTION TABLES FOR MARINE NAVIGATION. Volume 4. Latitudes 45 

- 60 Gironde to Oslo incl. UK. Gen.ex.cond. £8.00 

NAVIGATION & PILOTAGE PUBLICATIONS BY OTHER BODIES. 

514. FIFTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE METEOROLOGICAL COMMITTEE TO THE LORDS 

COMMISSIONERS OF HIS MAJESTY’S TREASURY. 1910. Details year’s weather, ship reports, 

foreign stations, weather forecasts and information. 147pp. dusty wraps. 16x26c.  £22.50 

515. TENTH ANNUAL REPORT OF THE METEOROLOGICAL COMMITTEE TO THE LORDS 

COMMISSIONERS OF HIS MAJESTY’S TREASURY. 1915. As previous; first year of war. 93pp. 

tables & cr. & dusty wraps. 16x26c.  £28.50 

516. Meteorological Office. THE WEATHER MAP. 1918. 4
th

 edn. Weather prediction for 3 services. 

109pp. charts & diags of weather in 1915 etc. 12x15c. fr & rbd wr. sl.dogeared gen.ex. £18.50 

517. Meteorological Office of the Air Ministry. THE MARINE OBSERVER’S HANDBOOK 1937, 6th 

edn. Instructions to marine observers aboard merchant ships on reporting conditions and weather 

systems. 116pp. plus ph, diags & tables. 15x24c. sl.dull brds, gen.good. £11.50 

518. Air Ministry. ELECTRICAL & RADIO NOTES FOR WIRELESS OPERATORS. 1957 repr of 1940 

edn. Describes methods of radio communications from aircraft in WW2, essential for ships. 220pp. 

many figs. 18x24c. very fr.wr. gen.good. £14.50 

519. Meteorological Office. Air Ministry. MONTHLY SEA SURFACE TEMPERATURES of 

AUSTRALIAN and NEW ZEALAND WATERS. 1949.  12 charts. 50x30c. ex.pub.lib. fdd.cvr. else 

ex.cond. £12.50 

520. Meteorological Office. Air Ministry. MONTHLY SEA SURFACE TEMPERATURES of NORTH 

ATLANTIC OCEAN. 1949. 12 charts plus notes, 50x30c. ex.pub.lib. fdd & cvr, gen ex. £18.50 

521. Meteorological Office/Air Ministry. MONTHLY METEOROLOGICAL CHARTS OF THE INDIAN 

OCEAN. 1949. 98pp of multiple charts, air & sea temperatures and weather, swell, rain, cloud, wind 

etc. plus notes. 39x55c. ex. pub. lib, sl.dull brds, gen.ex.cond. £22.50 
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522. Meteorological Office/Air Ministry. MONTHLY METEOROLOGICAL CHARTS and SEA 

TEMPERATURES OF GREENLAND and BARENTS SEAS. 1959. 2
nd

. 75pp. of charts with notes. 

42x32c. ex.pub.lib. sl.rbd brds, gen.ex.cond. £24.50 

523. Meteorological Office/Air Ministry. QUARTERLY SURFACE CURRENT CHARTS OF THE 

EASTERN NORTH PACIFIC OCEAN. 1959. 14pp. of charts and notes. 57x44c. Ex.cond. £12.50 

524. Meteorological Office/Air Ministry. SIGHT REDUCTION TABLES FOR AIR NAVIGATION. 

Volume 1. Selected stars, epoch. 1980.0 ex.cond. £7.50 

525. Meteorological Office/Air Ministry. SIGHT REDUCTION TABLES FOR AIR NAVIGATION. 

Volume 1. epoch. 1995.01. cloth cvrs. £9.50 

526. Meteorological Office. SIGHT REDUCTION TABLES FOR AIR NAVIGATION. Volume 2. 

Latitude 0-39, Declination. 0-29. Sl.stnd cvrs, gen.ex.cond.  £8.50 

527. Meteorological Office. SIGHT REDUCTION TABLES FOR AIR NAVIGATION. Volume 3. 

Latitude 40-89. Declination 0-29. Sl.stnd.cvrs. gen.ex.cond. £8.50 

528. Imray, Laurie, Norie & Wilson. ABOUT OURSELVES c1958. Brief historical resume. Ph.illus. (incl. 

Nelson’s favourite chair) 7pp. crd.cvrs. 15x20c. Fine cond. £9.50 

529. BROWN’S TIDAL STREAMS FOR THE WHOLE OF THE BRITISH COASTS, IRELAND AND 

THE NORTH SEA. 1967 16
th

 edn. For each hour of the tide at Dover, with constants to be applied 

around the UK, Irish and European coasts. 48pp. 33x26c. fdd hardcovers, gen. Ex. £9.50 

 ADMIRALTY PILOTS. Classic guides. Immensely detailed, accurate and reliable. 

530. ARCTIC PILOT. Vol.2. 6
th

 1961. Comprising, Iceland, Jan Mayen, Svalbard & the E.Coast of 

Greenland together with the Greenland & Barents Seas. 657pp. Orig. buckram, gen.ex. £32.50 

531. ARCTIC PILOT. Vol.3. 1915 2
nd

. Davis Strait, Baffin Bay, and the channels leading there from the 

Polar Sea with the West & North-west coasts of Greenland, the Arctic coast of Canada and the Arctic 

archipelago; also Hudson Strait and Bay. v.fr. spine and fdd white cover. contents ex. £48.50 

532. BERING SEA & STRAIT PILOT. 1
st
 edn 1920. The North Western & Northern coasts of Alaska 

form Cape Douglas to Demarcation point, the northern coasts of Canada from Dermarcation point to 

Cape Bathurst, the Aleutian islands & the North-Eastern coast of Siberia from Cape Shipunski to 

Cape Otto Schmidt. 610pp. Rubbed covers, sp.sl. fr. gen.ex.cond. £38.00 

533. BLACK SEA PILOT. 9
th

 1942. Canakkale Rogazi, Marmara Denizi, Kardeniz Bogazi, Black Sea & 

Sea of Azov. 453pp. brown buckram. Sl.st. hardcover, gen.ex.cond. £38.50 

534. Admiralty Pilot. CH’ANG CHIANG. 1954. 3
rd

 edn. From Wu-Sung Bar to Head of Navigation also 

Po-Yang Hu, the Han Chiang, the Chia-Ling Chiang and Min Chiant & rivers flowing into them. 

394pp. incl.correct to 1978. All ex.cond. £48.50 

535. CHINA SEA PILOT. Vol.2. 1
st
 edn. 1936.Western & North Western Coasts. Borneo, Phillippine 

Islands from Balabac Island to Cape Bojeador in Luzon & the outlying islands & dangers in the 

southern & eastern parts of the China Sea. 280pp. ph.illus. hardboards, sl.st. gen.ex.cond. £64.50 

536. EASTERN ARCHIPELIGO PILOT. Vol.1. 1950 4
th

 edn. Philippine Islands, Sulu Sea, Celebes Sea, 

NE Borneo. 762pp. damp st. edges, else ex.cond. £28.50 

537. EASTERN ARCHIPELIGO PILOT. Volume 2. 6
th

 1949. South-Eastern end of Sumatra, Sunda Strait, 

Java, Islands of Java, southern & eastern coast of Borneo, Macassar Strait, Celebes & the western part 

of the Soela Ellanden. 692pp. sl.st.cvrs. gne.ex.cond. £32.50 

538. SOUTH INDIAN OCEAN PILOT. 6
th

 1946. Madagascar, Comores, Reunion, Mauritius, Seychelles, 

Gahagos Archipelago & other islands to west of long 80 east. 403pp. ex.cond. £32.50 
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539. JAPAN PILOT. Volume 1. 3
rd

 edn 1926. Henshu, Hokkaido, S. Coast of Karajuto & the Kuril 

Islands. 254pp. v.fr. sp. thumbed cvrs, gen.good. £34.50 

540. JAPAN PILOT Vol.1. 5
th

 1952 corr. To 1963. Honshu, Hokkaido, Southern Coast to Ostrov, Sakhalin 

& the Kurils. 461pp. Heavy lib.binded. ex.cond inc.corr bklet to 1960. £28.50 

541. MALACCA STRAIT PILOT. 1
st
 edn. 1924. Including Malacca Strait and the west coast of Sumatra. 

404pp. rather worn and thumbed covers, front hinge.cr, contents ex.cond. £48.50 

542. PACIFIC ISLANDS PILOT. Vol.1. 6
th

 1933. Western groups; Papua incl. The Louisade Archipelago, 

North East & North coasts of New Guinea, Solomon Islands, Bismarck Archipelago, & the Caroline 

& Marianas Islands. 608pp. Frayed and dull covers, contents ex.cond. £28.50 

543. PACIFIC ISLANDS PILOT. Vol.2. 7
th

 1943 corr to 1946. New Caledonia & Loyalty Isles, New 

Hebrides & Santa Cruz Islands; Fiji, Tonga, Samoa, Ellice, Gilbert, Marshall, Phoenix & Tokelau 

Islands. 523pp. sl.dull & loose hardcover, gen.ex.cond. £38.50 

544. PACIFIC ISLANDS PILOT. Vol.2. 8
th

 1956. New Caledonia & Iles Loyalty; the New Hebrides 

group & Santa Cruz Islands, Fiji Islands, Tonga, Samoa, Ellice, Gilbert, Marshall, Phoenix & Tokelau 

Islands. 569pp. Gen.ex.cond. £24.50 

545. PACIFIC ISLANDS PILOT. Vol.3. 5
th

 1920. The Eastern groups; The Austral, Cook & Society 

groups; The Tuamotu Archipelago; The Marquesas Group; The Line islands & the scattered islands 

near the Equator, and the Hawaiian Islands. 332pp. bumped & used covers. £28.50 

546. PACIFIC ISLANDS PILOT. Vol.3. 6
th

 edn. 1931. As previous; 278pp. sl.bound else ex. £24.50 

547. PERSIAN GULF PILOT. 7
th

 1924. 8
th

 edn. 1932. Comprising. Persian Gulf & approaches, from Ras 

Al Hadd in S.W. to Cape Monze. 292pp. used cvrs, hinges cracked gen good. £48.50 

548. SOUTH AMERICA PILOT Vol.2. 10
th

 1905. North East & East coasts of South America; Cabo 

Orange to Cabo Virgenes, incl. Falklands Islands & Cape Horn. 650pp. st.sp, sl.rbd & loose. £42.50 

549. SOUTH AMERICA PILOT Vol.2. 12
th

 1928. Magellan Strait, Terra Del Fuego, west coast up to 

Cape Raper. 370pp. sl.fdd & sl.fr. e.p. £38.50 

550. SOUTH AMERICA PILOT Vol.3. 3
rd

 edn. 1941.  West Coast of South America, from Columbia 

almost of Cape Horn, Cabo Tres Montes to Punta Mariato, incl. the Archipelago de Colon & other off 

lying islands & the inner passages. 466pp. very st. & sptd cvr, gen.good. £28.50 

551. SOUTH AMERICA PILOT. Vol.3. 4
th

 1954. As prev. but 628pp. 16x25c. incl update to 17.5.1966. 

heavy lib rebind. Ex.                                                                                                           £22.50 

552. SOUTH AMERICA PILOT. Vol.3. 5
th

 1968. As previous sl.waterstained, gen.ex. £22.50  

FRENCH OFFICIAL PILOT BOOKS. All French text. 

553. ISLES DE L’OCEAN PACIFIQUE. Vol 2. 1948. New Caledonia, New Hebrides, Banks Islands, 

Torres Islands, Santa-Cruz Islands, Swallow & Duff Groups. 375pp. worn brds, else good. £28.00 

 OTHER PUBLICATIONS  

554. ANNUAL REPORT OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF THE COAST SURVEY. 1852 USA. For 

year ending 1851. 1840’s & 1850’s methodical survey & positioning of points of importance on the 

American coast. Incl. a 336pp list of longitude & latitude of places on coast with cross bearings on 

other places, plus detailed reports on events, gale damage etc. 559pp. plus index. Blind embossed 

cover, contents & cover waterstained, binding loose & dry, but generally fair. £114.50 

555. STROOM ATLAS VOOR DE NEDERLANDSE KUST. 1951. Tidal steams of the old Scheldt 

estuary, pre-Great Flood & new barriers, 40pp of charts. 43x34c. Cvrs. sl. used. Contents ex. £12.50 
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556. KORT A. 1960 Buoyage in Danish Waters. Symbols, routes, types pre IALA. 19pp. illus. 17x25c. 

Danish text. crd.cvr. Good. £6.50 

557. ICE AND ITS DRIFT INTO THE NORTH ATLANTIC OCEAN. 1966. US Oceanographic 

Department publication. Illus.chart. 74x114 fldd. sl.fr. PLUS pilot chain 1968 with ice information 

printed on back. 73x110cm. fldd. the pair. £8.50 

558. Conseil Permanent International Pour Exploration De La Mer service Hydrographique. MEAN 

MONTHLY TEMPERATURE AND SALINITY OF THE SURFACE LAYER OF THE NORTH 

SEA AND ADJACENT WATERS FROM 1905 to 1954. Pub.1962. Over 293 squared areas. c145pp. 

of readings and c25 charts. 39x34c. ex.pub lib. Fdd.crd.cvr. gen.ex.cond. £22.50 

559. HMS TYDEMAN. 1975. Detailed brochure on Royal Dutch Navy’s new hydrographic ship. 7pp. 

ph.profiles and deck plans, English text A4. Ex.cond. £14.50 

560. US Hydrographic Office. RUDE STAR IDENTIFIER A-N TYPE 1. Circular white (cracked) base 

disc plus seven transparencies in 25cm leatherette case.  £18.50 

561. US Hydrographic Office. STAR FINDER AND IDENTIFIER. 1970. Card leather and eight 

transparent sheets, ex. cond. £18.50 

        SAILING DIRECTIONS, PILOTS & SAILING INSTRUCTION 

562. The NEW SEAMAN’S GUIDE AND COASTERS COMPANION 1815. 18
th

. edn. pub by Steel & 

Co. Thames, Channel, North Sea to White Sea. 276pp. + 10pp. navigational calcs and tables. Page of 

engr.illus of light-towers & lightships. 22x13 in later buckram binding. Page 61 has an original 

misprint & tear. Contents gen.ex. some thumbing and browning. Has been used. Rare. £194.50 

563. ALUMBRADO MARITIMO GENERAL. Madrid 1856. World wide guide to lights, navigational 

marks for hazards and their locations, from Nueva Hollanda, Isla Rottnest to the Banco Gunfleet! etc. 

518pp. Spanish text. 14x21c. very frayed spine, sl.fr. & dull covers. Gen.ex.cond. £74.50 

564. SAILING DIRECTIONS for the COAST OF BRAZIL. 1875. Between Maranhao & Rio Janeiro. As 

surveyed by Baron Roussin and M Mouchez. 161pp. 14x23c. Dullish orig.wraps gen ex  £58.50 

565. CODE OF STORM WARNINGS FOR USE AT INDIAN MARITIME PORTS. 4
th

 edn 1936. 11pp. 

16x25c. cl.cvrd crd.cvr, fdd & sl.stnd. £18.50 

566. Findlay A.G. NORTH ATLANTIC DIRECTORY. 15
th

 edn. Original publication. 1895 revised, 

updated & edited & enlarged. Classic 19
th

 century work of scholarship & detail for sailing & 

steamship routes; dusty & bmpd & used, hinges cracked, sp.fr. else good. 1005pp. 16x25c. £145.50 

567. Hobbs J.S. BRITISH CHANNEL PILOT. 1859. 1972 facsimilie reprint. North Foreland to St. 

David’s Head. 132pp. D.J. ex. £12.50 

568. Rosser W.H. NOTES ON THE SOUTH ATLANTIC. 1899. Physical geography & meteorology, 

sailing directions for Cape Horn, ports of call & islands. Winds, ice limits. 268pp. maps. Tables. 

Modern rebind in new buckram frontis map with sl.dusty & frayed edge, gen.ex.cond. £185.50 

569. Jackson R. THE PRINCIPAL WINDS & CURRENTS OF THE GLOBE. 1900, rainy seasons, ice 

limits, fog, rollers, & storms. 36pp. 14x21c. rear wrap missing. Fr.wrap st & det.else good.  £28.50 

570. Jackson R. OCEAN PASSAGES 1927. Worldwide 30pp booklet, 56 different routes, 13x21c. br.wr, 

gen.good.  £18.00 

571. King J.W. THE PILOT’S HANDBOOK FOR THE ENGLISH CHANNEL. 13
th

 edn. 1898. 

Directions for entering & navigating the Channel & for all harbours and anchorages on the English 

coast from Scillies to N.Foreland as well as Questions on pilotage of the Channel. 219pp. 22 charts, 

several folding, one repaired across a fold. 14x21c. gilt, emb.cover. sl.used, gen.ex. £48.50 
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572. THE PILOT’S GUIDE FOR THE ENGLISH CHANNEL 1903 (HD Jenkins) Directions for safe 

navigation, folding charts and plans of harbours. 190pp. 15x23c. v.fr. spine, else ex. £48.50 

573. PEARSONS GENERAL TIDE TABLES AND ALMANAC 1906. For whole of British Isles, the 

North Sea and Baltic plus wealth of information on charges, facilities, rates, sailing directions in those 

waters. 386 + 64pp. card covers. fr.cvr. det. gen.rbd & used contents ex.cond. £98.50 

574. THE PILOTS GUIDE FOR THE ENGLISH CHANNEL. 8
th

 1922. Incorporating Kings Channel 

Pilot. 262pp. 16 charts & plans. 14x23c. sp. & covers v.fr; dull and rbd, contents good. £32.50 

575. CONCISE NAVIGATING DIRECTIONS FOR THE RIVER THAMES & FOR THE ENGLISH 

CHANNEL TO BEACHY HEAD (S. Penney) 3
rd

 edn. 1898. A detailed informative work covering 

the coast, spitways & swatchways from Beachy Head via the Foreland up to Orfordness and so to the 

Colne & Crouch. 106pp. 10 pull-out charts. Sl.rubbed & stnd gen.good cond. £58.50 

576. THE PILOTS GUIDE FOR THE RIVER THAMES. 1923. 5
th

 192pp. Many folded charts & chartlets, 

sl.dull or st.cvrs. gen.excellent condition. £32.50 

577. SAILING DIRECTIONS FOR THE ENGLISH CHANNEL. 1917. The South Coast of England incl 

Scilly Isles, & navigation of the Channel. 167pp. + index etc. Worn, no rear cover. £28.50 

578. Messum Lieut RN. EAST COAST RIVERS. 1903 1
st
. Charts and sailing directions for Rivers 

Crouch, Roach, Blackwater Colne, Stow, Orwell, Deben, Ore & Alde. With fldd. charts covering 

Thames to Southwold. 15x24c. Hin.cr, sl.dull cvrs, gen.ex.cond. £58.50 

579. Underhill A. CORRECT MAGNETIC COURSES AND DISTANCES. 1899. English & Irish 

Channels. 63pp. 13x18c. By founder of Royal Cruising Club. £22.50 

580. Wheeler H.L. THE PILOTS GUIDE TO THE THAMES ESTUARY 1960. Imray Norie & Wilson’s 

East Coast Yachtsman’s handbook, from Teddington to Harwich or Ramsgate. 285pp. 8 illus. 11 

charts. Hardcover, no D.J. gen.ex.cond. £28.50 

581. Wilson W.E. THE PILOTS GUIDE TO THE ENGLISH CHANNEL (South Coast of England) 2
nd

 

1937. new edn. 477pp. 16x25c. Margate Roads to the Scilly Islands. Gen.ex.cond.  £18.50 

582. Wilson W.E. THE PILOTS GUIDE TO THE ENGLISH CHANNEL. 1954. 509pp. photos and 

chartlets. 16x25c. Gen.ex. £16.50 

583. Wilson W.E. THE PILOTS GUIDE TO THE ENGLISH CHANNEL. 1968 revised edn. 428pp. 

ph.illus. fdd.hardcover. No D.J, gen.ex. £12.50 

YACHTING PILOTS AND CRUISING GUIDES 

584. Bird V. IONIAN 2007. Cruising companion & guide, prof.illus. & charts. 272pp. 21x30c. illus.brds.   

fine cond. £48.50 

585. Brandon. EAST SPAIN PILOT; COSTAS DEL SOL & BLANCA. 1995 edn. 241pp. many illus. 2 

chartlets. 21x30c. illus.brds. ex.cond. £6.50 

586. Buchan A. THE ATLANTIC SAILOR’S HANDBOOK. 2002 1
st
. Conditions, ports etc. 17x25c. 

186pp. prof.illus. crd.cvr. fine cond. £9.50 

587. Busby L. & Broad P. INLAND WATERWAYS OF THE NETHERLANDS. 2007. 1
st
. Voluminous & 

detailed. Prof.illus. guide. 282pp. 21x30c. crd.cvr. all near fine. £24.50 

588. Buttress R. WEST AEGEAN. 2007. 1
st
. Cruising companion, prof. ph. & chart illus. 240pp. 21x20c. 

illus.brds. fine cond. £14.50 

589. Cumberlidge P. NORTH SEA WAYPOINT DIRECTORY. 1999. 1000 waypoints; Thames to 

Humber and Dover Strait to Esbjerg. 218pp. many charts. 29x21c. crd.cvr near fine cond. £8.50 

590. Featherstone N. NORTH FRANCE AND BELGIUM. 2001. Cruising guide. 288pp. many illus. & 

charts. 19x27c. illus.brds. fine cond. £12.50 
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591. Glazebrook H. ANGLESEY & NORTH WALES COAST PILOT. 1967 edn. Revised by N. 

Sheldrick. 20x27c. 63pp. many chartlets, large signature on e.p. sl.used, gen.good. £18.00 

592. Mcknight H. THE GUINESS GUIDE TO WATERWAYS OF WESTERN EUROPE. 1978 Factual & 

photo record; maps, plans, guides. 21x29c 240pp. Prof. Illus. Hardcovers in DJ. Gen. Ex. £12.50 

593. Pike D. HIDDEN HARBOURS OF SOUTHWEST BRITAIN. 2010. Lovely secret places to reach in 

your smallish boat. 19pp. many photo illus. 25x21c. card covers fine  £6.50. 

594. Redmond KG. CHARTCRACKER TO THE INTRACOASTAL WATERWAY. 1998. Norfolk to 

Jacksonville, wonderful US cruising. 184pp. prof illus charts. 25x32c used crd cvrs. £14.50. 

595. Rigg LJ. THE ALLURING ANTILLES USA 1963. Guide to anchorages, harbours and the islands 

267pp. over 90 illus. Hard cover in sl. fr. DJ. Gen ex cond.  £12.50. 

596. Robinson B. WHERE THE TRADE WINDS BLOW. NY 1963. Guide to us waters, Florida down to 

Grenada, cruise routes etc. 310pp. prof illus. 16x23c. Hardcovers in DJ. Gen ex cond. £9.50. 

597. Robinson B. BEST SAILING SPOTS WORLDWIDE NY 1991. 20 world areas, New Zealand to 

Desolation Sound, Brit Columbia etc. 304pp. prof illus. 16x24c. Hardcover DJ. Ex cond £9.50. 

598. SAIMMA CANAL 1991. Gude to Finnish canal; Gulf of Finland, through Russia to Lake Saimma. 

“Essential” 18pp. duplicated Fscap. Sl curled pp. gen godd  £9.50. 

599. SEJLEENS. Guides, harbour plans, for cruising areas. All A4, with card covers. German Text. 

A) SEJLERENS 1.2000. Jylland, Laeso, Samso, Anholt. 200pp  £8.50 

B) SEJLERENS 1. 1994. Jylland, Limfjorden, Lolland, Falster, Samso, Als. 148pp. £8.50. 

C)  SEJLERENS 3 2000. Sjaelland, Lolland, Falster, Mon, Bornholm. 176pp.  £8.50. 

600. Squarra H. MIT DEM BOOT DURCHS NECKARTAL. 1992. German guide to the Neckar. £8.50. 

601. STEVENS CRUISING GUIDE TO THE WINDWARD ISLANDS. 1979. Chartlets, harbourts, plans 

aerial photos. 72pp. proillus. 27x33c. fold-flat card covers wornish else good cond.  £9.50. 

602. Street DR. ANGUILLA TO DOMINICA. 2001 rep Cruising guide 175pp. 21x28 crd cvr. £10.50. 

603. Swanson G. CRUISING CORK AND KERRY. 2005. 167pp. Lovely coast and quiet harbours, many 

illus & charts. 21x30c. crd cvr. Near fine  £9.50. 

604. Thompson T&D. ADRIATIC PILOT. 1986. Coasts both sides. 403pp. hard cover sl used D.J. £7.50 

605. Verley A&C. THIRY-TWO SOUTH COAST HARBOURS. 1938. Aerila views of the olden days of 

yachting harbours with notes. 64pp. 19x25c. Hardcovers in used DJ, gen ex cond. £16.50 

******************** 

We have produced lists on the following subjects. Please let us know if you would like to receive any of the 

following back catalogues:-  

A) Allied Intelligence Reports  May 2010 

B) Arctic, Antarctic & Whaling Dec. 2008 

C) Aviation Parts 1 & 2. 2013 

D) Canoes, Humber, Yawls, River Cruising 2013 

E) Deck Plans, Passengers liners, Crockery 2004 

F) Diving & Wrecks 2012 

G) Fishing Nov.2009 

H) Historic Government Publications July 2012 

I) Lifeboats & Lifesaving March 2008 

J) Shipping Registers, Lloyds Registers, Mercantile 

Navy Lists, Haws Merchant Fleets. Oct.2009 

K) Magazines Part 1. A-O Oct. 2011. 

L)Magazines Part 2. P-Z. Aug.2013 

M) Marine Collectables – Liner/Cruise Souvenirs, 

Uniform Badges, Cutlery, Jigsaws etc. Aug.2012 

N) Military Books Part 1 & 2. 2013 

O) Naval Mix, Reference works, histories 2013 

P)Photographs & Film Negatives & postcards of 

sailing ships, sailing craft & tugs. 2011 

Q) Piracy & Fiction 2012 

R) Ports & Steamers. May 2013 

S) Railways & Trams Nov.2011. 

T) Ship & Modelling Plans Dec.2011. 

U) Stock Clearance Sale Part 1. A-Fi. Dec. 2012 

V) Stock Clearance Sale Part 2. Fi-Ll Mar.13 

W) Stock Clearance Sale Part 3. Ll-Sc. Jul 2013 

X) Spritsail barges Thames, Tugs London River 2008 

Y) Yachts & Yachting 1 & 3. 2010, 2011. 

 

 

 


